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BULLETIN NUMBER .38 Septeober 21, 19350 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HERRiiAN Vo LANDIS 

IRA Co HEHRMAN 9 
I 

-VS-

Appellant, 

) 

)­

) 

TOWNSHIP COivIIviITTEE OF THE ) 
TOWNSHIP OF LANDIS 
(CUMBERLAND COUNTY), ) 

Respondent ) 

- - - - -- - -) 

ON ii.PPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Moe A. Joseph, Esqo, Attorney for Appellant. 

M. Jo Greenblatt, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

This is an appeal from the denial of appellant's appli­
cation for a plenary retail consumption license for premises 
loeated at the intersection of Vt/heat Road and East Avenue, Landis 
Townshipo 

Respondent contends that the a.pplication vvas properly 
denied because the neighborhood is residential, the residents 
ob;ject to the issuance of the license, and tho existing places 
ad<;;quq. tely service the demands of the vicinity. 

Respondent Tovmship is essentially an extensive rural 
community with a population of approximately 17,000. Tho vicinity 
in which appellant's prpmises are located is entirely residential. 
Indeed appellant's premises themsolvos consist of a private rGsi­
dence which will require cxtensi vo alterations before being suit-­
able for the sale of alcoholic beverages or the conduct of any 
other mercantile busincsso To the north and west of those promises 
are large uninhabited swamplandso Twenty-five consumption licenses 
have been issued in the Township, threb being approximately one 
mile from appellant's premises. Appellant, when asked on dir$Ct 
examination whethGr in his opinion the section in the immodiate 
locality of his premises was adequate1y·scrvicod by these existing 
licensees, ropliod he di.d not know. Al though one porson, a resi­
dent in the vicinity, test!fied in favor of issuing a license to 
appellant, tho record establishes that the general sentiment of 
tho surrounding resident.s was to tho contrary o 

In view of the character of the noighborhood, the objec­
tions of the residents theroin and tho existence of a sufficient 
number .of licensed places adequately supplying the demands of the 
community, i.t cannot bo said that the denial of appellant's o.ppli­
cation was unreasonableo Seo Vannozzi Ve Trenton, Bulletin #35, 
Item #7, where the Commissioner sustained the action of the local 
issuing authority in denying an application for premises located 
in a residential neighborhood, and Haonelt v. Haworth, Bulletin #57, 
Item ;fll, vvhero the Commissioner sustained the action of tho local 
issuing authority in denying an application where the existing li­
censed places were adequate to service all reasonable demands. See 
also 412~~~ Vo Tewksbur;z, Bulletin #66 ,, Item ~f2; HiQlrny v. Lapa tcong 



BULLETIN NUMBER 88 Sheet #2 

~ullctin #68, Item #1; gac~mnn v. Grgenw_ich, Bulletin #71, Itom #13_; 
fiutcginson v o 1Y.YQkoff, Bulletin #84, I torn #·3 . 

. , 

The actioti of respondent is nffirmedo 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

By~ Nnthnn L. Jncobs 
Chief Deputy Commissioner 

Pated~ August 29, 19350 

2o APPELLATE DEC~SION9_.::_LOCKETT~~AY 

GRACE To LOCKETT, ) 

Appellant, ) 

-VS- ) 

HONORABLE PALMER Mo WAY, JUDGE 
OF THE COURT OF COMMON PL1AS OF 
CAPE MAY COUNTY, AND ISSUING 
AUTHORITY, 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON li.PPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 

Robert Bright, Esq., Attorney for bppcllanto 

Samuel F. Eldredge, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

This is an appeal from the deninl o.f an o.pplication for 
a plenary retail consumption license for premises located at Penn­
sylvo.nio. Avenue and the Beach, in Lower Township. 

Respondent contends that the c..pplication was properly 
denied for the reason, among others, that there is a sufficient num­
ber of licensed places in the vicinity of the premises sought to 
be licensed, and an additional license in said vicinity would be 
socially undcsiro.ble. 

The right of an issuing authority, even in the absence 
of ci formal limitation of tho number of licenses to be issued, to 
deny an npplica ti on ·where the granting thereof would result in the 
existence of too r1any licensed places j_n nny particul:::cr vici.ni ty is 
vrnll sett~ecL 12.:gmball v. J2urnett, 115 No J. L. 254 (Sup. CL 19:35) 
Bo.der_ v o Cagden.9 Bulletin f/44, I ten #8; Furr:nn Vo fu2±:.ir±Efield, Bul­
letin 1~49, Item /16; Cl.Qment v. Loder .9 Bulletin #52, It era t-~5; _Eacci­
do~o Vo Union Beach, Bulletin #55, ItoD #Bo 

Appellant's prcoises are located in a residential section 
of Lowc:r Township known ns 'vHldwood V illo.s, approxirna tely one :oile 
square, with an all-year population of 100 and 2. sunr:J.er population 
of 2500. Five plenary retail consuoption licenses have· beun issued 
therein, three wi.thin o. block and a half in each direction fron 
appellant's pre~ises. Thorc is no evidence that public necessity 
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and convenience dictate the issu2nce of nn additional license 
for prenis es 1ocntod in so.id vicinity 01· that the doterr:lino. tj_on 
of respondent is unreasonableo 

The action of respondent is nffirmud. 

Dntod: August 29, 19350 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT 
Coranissioncr o 

By 0 N"~t1·1~r1 I Jnco})S o_ Ll c~~ .Jo <....I. "- J 

Chief JJe:puty CoDnissioncr 

3o APPELLATE DECISIONS - GEIGER v. READINGTON 

Frnnk Wo Geiger, trading ns 
TYidle Rest H(JtclH 

;:..J.Jj)c.; llan t, 

--vs-

Township Comnitto0 of tho 
Township of tle~dington, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Rc;spondunto) 

- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -- --) 

On APiJC0.1 
COlJCLUSIONS 

Braelow & Tep~er, Esqso, by Heronn Wo Brans, Esqo, Attornoys 
for ap:;_)ellant. 

Philii; Ro Gebhardt, Esqo_, Attorney for respondcnto 

This is the third nppo~l froo the denial of ~ppcllant's 
applicntions for n plenary rotQil consuoption license for prooisos 
locntod on Readington Road, Rc2dingtono Sou Bulletin #37, Itco 
#4, and Bulletin #79, Itoo #lla 

At tho lnst appeal rcspondont contondod that np)ellant's 
applic2ti~n w~s properly denied boc~use of its licitation of the 
nunbor of licenses to bo issuod ::ind its issuance of the 3.llotted 
nunber o A~;1pcll~mt contended tha. t the applicntion of the lini ta tion 
to hio was inpropcr because (1) the throe licensees were ioproperly 
preferred over hin_, o.nd (2) his lJronises constituted n hotel. 
Thuse contentions were overruled for tho reasons fully set forth 
~n Bulletin ~79, Itcn #11. 

In thu present a1y1.x:al (.lI)lJellD..nt age.in ::.idvances th8 con­
tention that the preoiscs sought to bo licensed consist of n hotel 
,to vvhich tl18 lL1i to. ti on of three cannot be r1ctde applicnblo. This 
issue was fully presented at the hearing on the last appenlo Propor 
o.dninistro.tj_on requires that o.sidc fron exceptional CJ.sos whero the 
clear :.Lntcrests of justice conpol a contro.ry conclusion, dotcr­
oinations shall be final and not subject to redetcrninntions. Cf. 
Bulletin il.·79, Iten //4o No such exceptional situation J.s hero i_JrG­
sentodo Indeed, the only additional evidence introduced on tho 
controvorted issue was to prove that the road on which the j_)roniscs 
nre located is covcr8d with crushed stone and is not dangerous on 
o. ro.iny dny o Thu.::;o .facts ~re clearly insuffj_cicnt to al tor the 
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4. 

conclusion that the appellant's pronisos do not constitute a hotel 
within the controlling principles announced by the Coooissionaro 
Seo Bulletin #84, Iten #30 

The action of respondent is nffirned. 

Dntod: 0 optonber 9, 19350 

~PPELL~TE DECISIONS 

Mo.ry Radich, ) 

A~Jl_Jcllo.nt, ) 

-vs-

Tovmship Co1Jr.1i t tee of the 
Township of Woodbridge, 

Ros~Jondent o 

) 

) 

) 

~ - - - - - - - - - - - -

Mo.ry R~dich, Pro Seo 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT 
Ccmeis sioner. 

By: Nnthnn Lo Jncobs 
Chief Deputy C<JrtJissicnor 

RADICH Vo WOODBRIDGE 

On A"1:noal .I: J. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Leon Eo McElroy, Bsq., Attorney for·Respondente 

This is an appeal froo denial of a plenary retail 
consunption license for i_)renisos known as 19 Oakland Avenue, 
Sowo.reno 

Apj_)ellant o..dnitted tho.t she ho.d not obtained, or 
paid the fee for, a Federal tax staop, prior to the filing of the 
o.pplicntion or the disposition thereof by rssponcfont. She also 
o.c1nitted that thG license fee did not ·:tccoDj.JO.ny her o.pj_Jlicntion 
cmd tho.t the original application filed by her has been roturned. 
These facts are fato.l to the naintenance of tlds a:i.)peal o See 
Snock VSo m.1rdi.D_g, Bulletin ~fg;;;,. Itec 114; Andreach vs._ Keansburg, 
Bulletin #73, Iten l/14:; Quil}lqn vs. ~Jlenhgrst, Bulletin //81, 
Iten #l7o 

The appeal is, therefore, disaissed without preju­
dice however to appellant's right to file ~new application in. 
o.ccorda.nce with the Act., 

Dated: bcptcnber 12:i 19350 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
C ormi. s s i oner 

By: Nathan Lo Jacobs 
Chief Deputy Couuissionor 
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APPELLATE DECISIONS - RETAIL LI~OOR DISTRIBUTORS 
i1SSOCIATION OF ATLAI'n1IC CITY vsio il.TLIJJTIC CITY 

AND AGOSTINI ~ 

Retail Liquor Distributors 
Association bf Atlantic City, 
a corporation of the State of 
New Jersey,-

Appellant, 

-vs-

Board of Conoissioners of the 
City of Atlnntic City and 
Joseph Agostini,. 

Res1:Jondents 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 
CONCLUSIONS 

Paul M. Salburg, Esq., Attorney for Appeilant 

Wheeler Grey, Esqo, Attorney for Respondpnt, Joseph Agostini, 
' •' 

Anthony Jo Siracusa, Esq., by Sanuol .Backer, Esqo, Attorney 
for Respondent, Board of Connissioners of the City of 
Atlantic City 

This is an appeal fron the is~;suance by ·the respondent, 
Board of Connissioners of the City of .At;lantic City, of a plenary 
retail consunption license to respondent:, Joseph .Agostini, for 
prerJises loc2ted 2t f/=626 Pacific Avonue,:. Atlantic City. 

• •J 

'1 

At the hearing, counsel for ~he appellant consehted to 
abandon the nppeo.l provided o. view of th:e licensed prenises dis­
closed no violation of sectj_on 13(1) of !the Control AcL Fron a 
view of the prenises, ~a.ken on .August 24r, 1935, it appears that 
the licensee operates a delicG.tessen stqre adjacent to this tavern 
at IF626 Pacific Avenue o The respective :;prenises are substantially 
separate and distinct. The fact that there is a door ln the rear 
of the tavern leading· j_nto a hallway frd~o which the delicatessen 
store r.iay, in turn, be: entered through·a'nother door, does not 
alter this conclusiono. See Bullo tin ~f35, I ten 1¥15. 

:· 
1i 

The apponl herein is disniss~d. 

Dated: Septeaber 12, 1935 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
CoEmissidner 

By~ Nathan'.L. Jacobs 
Chief Dep~ty CornDissioner 
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APPELLATE DECISIONR - CONOVER v o .f.1.TLi1NTIC CITY 
i; 

Harry Conover, ) 

ll.ppellant, ) 

-vs,_ ) 

Board of Cormissioners 6f the) 
City of Atlantic City, 

) 
Respondent 

) 

" 
ii 

On Ap~Jeal 
CONCLUSIONS 

Thomas Go Siddall, Esq.,, Attorney for Appellant, 

· Anthony Jo Siracusa, Es:q., by Samuel Bac~er, Esq o, Attorney for 
Responctent 

This is an appeal from the dehial of appellant's 
application for the renewal of his plena~y retail consumption 
license for p'.remises located at ://203 Melrose Avenue, Atlantic 
Cityo 

r: 
1: 

At the hearing on appeal, res:pondent withdrew its 
answer and recommended that a license be;; issuod to appellant. 
In addition, ~vidence was introduced to ~upport the propriety 
of the issuance of the license sought. ;i· 

. The action of respondent is t:.eversedo 
;! 

Do FREDERJJ.CK BUH.NETT, 
Commissioner 

!; 

By~ Nathari L. Jacobs . 
Chief D~puty Commissioner 

11 

I; 

Dated~ September 12, 1935 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - AGNELLI~O v. UNION BEACH 

Vincenza Agnellino, ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs- ) 

) 
On Appeal 

Borough Council of the CONCLUSIONS 
Borough of Union Beach, 

) 
Respondent 

) 

:; 

Maurice Warner, ~sqo, Attorney for App~llant 
jl 

Ezra Karkus, Esq .. , Attorney for Respondfent 
/i 
i~ 
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This is an appoal from the denial of an application for 
a plenary retail consumption license for premises located on Frbnt 
Street opposite Pine Street, Union Beacho 

Respondent contends into£ alia that tho application 
was pror,erly denied for the reason that there are a sufficient 
number of licensed places in the vicinity of the premises sought 
to be licensed by appellant and that an additionnl license in said 
vicinity would be socially undesirableo Union Beach is essentially 
a summer resort with a permanent population of about 2000, which 
increases to about 4500 during the summero This increase includes 
a large percentage of women and children. There is testimony that 
on Sundays during the summer season the number mny be increased to 
7500 personso 

Twelve plenary retail consumption licenses have been 
issued in Union Beach, one within 100 feet of appellant's premises, 
a second within 200 foot and a third within 300 fecto All these 
places, as well as appellant's, are located on the beach front and 
there is testimony that an additional license for premises along the 
beach front would be socially undesirableo 

Faccidomo vso Union B~gch, Bulletin #55, Item #8, was 
an appeal from the denial of an application for the same premises 
now sought to be liconsed by appollanto The Commissionor there 
sustained the respondont's denial based on the adequacy of the 
numb8r of existing licensed places in the vicinity on the ground 
that it did not nppear that public necossity or convonience 
dictated the issunnce of the ndditional license soughto The 
facts presented on the controverted issue in the instnnt case are 
substantially the same as those presGntod in the.Faccidomo 
case nnd no cause appears for a ~odification of th°E)cOilclusion 
therein reached. 

Appellant advances the further contention that respon­
dent unjustly discriminated against her in that it issued a 
license to another person whoso application vvas filed after 
appellant 1 s application was filedo This is of no present signifi­
cance since the license was not issued for premises in the vicinity 
of those sought to be licensed by appellant a.nd there is nothing 
to show that it was issued for premises in n vicinity adequately 
provided for. Eatt_ggliQ vs. G1assbo_ro, Bulletin #66 J. Item //4. 

The action of respondent is affirnedo 

Dated~ September 14, 1935 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT 
C omr:ii s s i oner 

By~ Nathan L. Jacobs 
Chief Deputy Com~issioner 
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APPELLAT~_~ECISIONS FUCCELLO v .. THENTON 

DANIEL FUCCELLO, ) 

Appellant, ) 

-VS- ) 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 
CONCLUSIONS 

CITY'COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF TRENTON, · 

Respondent. 

Crawford Jamieson, Esq.~ Attorney for 4ppellant& 

Adolph F o Kunc a, Esq'. , Attorney for Re$ pondent o 

This is an appeal from the denial of appellant's app.li­
cation for the renewal of his plenary ~etail consumption license 
for premises located at #219 Ferry Str~et, Trentono 

After denying the application,: respondent conducted an 
informal hearing, as a result of whicb~: it· withdrew its answer 
and recommended that a license be issued to appellant. In 
addition, at ·the hearing of the appear evidence was introduced 
tb support the propriety of tho issuatjce of the license sought. 

The action of respondent is r~versed. 
I 
I 
I' 

D. FREDER1CK BURNETT 
. ' CommiS$ioner 

By: Natha~ L. Jacobs 
Chief D6puty Commissioner 

Dated: Au~ust 28, 1935. 

9o REVOCATION PROCEEDINGS - LOUIS COHEN, trading ns STATES 
FAST FREIGHT CO. 

In the Matter of Proceedings to 
Revoke Transportation License No. 
T-42, issued to Louis Cohen, trad­
ing as 0tates Fast Freight Co., 

.216 South Victoria Avenue, Atlantic: 
City, N. J .. 

O:t~r Revocation 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Jerome B. McKonna, Esqo, Attorney fa~ Department, 
Frederick Mo Po Pearse, ~sqo, by Max;Mehler, Esq., 

Attorney for the Licensee. 

ChargGs and Notice to Show C~use why Transporation 
Licen~e Noo T-42 issued to Louis Coh~rt, trading as States 
Fast Freight Co .. should not be suspe~ded or revoked, were duly 
served upon the licensee. Upon the teturn -date of the notice 
a hea~ing was held and the. licensee &ppenred by- counsel and 
was afforded full opportunity to be ~eard. 

11 
. I 



BULLETIN NUMBER 88 Sh2Gt #9 

Charge #1 alleges thnt the Licensee committed acts of 
violence upon Morris Geller and Charles Levy, employeos of 
Weisbrod and Hess Corporation, holder of New Jersey Limited 
Wholesale License No. WL-63, and acts of sabotng0 to its 
property, with intent to interfere and actually interfering with 
the conduct of its business. Although the evidence establishes 
the commission of acts of violence and sabotage, it does not· 
clearly connect the liconsee therewith. Tho licensee testified 
that the acts were committed without his knowledge or consent, 
and tbere is some intimation that they may have been cormected 
with labor difficultieso However, in view ·of the findings here­
inafter set forth, no finding need be made on this chargeo Charge 
#2, which rc;lated to the first charge, was vdthdravm because of 
the absence of an essential witness duo to illness. 

Charges #3~6 inclusive allege that the Licensee solicited 
orders for and sold beor to v::.1rious liconsees in New Jersey and 
in connection thQrcwith unlav1fully warohousEJd alcoholic bevDrages 
in a truck ovv-ned by him and loco.tod in a lot at 1021 Everett 
Street, Camdeno The evidence supporting these charges vms un­
controvertedo A Transportation Licens~ authorizes its holder to 
transport alcoholic beverages; it does not authorize him to sell 
or solicit the sale of alcoholic bcverageso There must be a find­
ing of guilty on eQch of charges #3 - 60 

Charge #7 alleges that tho licens~e falsoly swore in his 
application that he had never been convicted of a crime and 
Cho.rge #8 o.lleges that he wo.s convicted of D. crime involving 
moral turpitude, thereby disqualifying 11im from holding a license 
under the provisions of Section 220 The evidence establishes that 
in November, 1928 the Grand Jury of Allegheny County, Pcm.nsyl vanic'.: 
did present that the licensee and others 

nwith force and arms unlawfully did then and there falsely 
and maliciously conspire and agree together and with 
another porson and other per:=iOns vvhose name and names are 
to said Inquest unknown, to cheat and defraud William Fox, 
doing business under the name, title:; ·J.nd style of William 
Fox and Coopany, of his goods, moneys, chattels and other 
property and other dishonest, malicious and unlawful nets 
then and there to do to tho prejudice of tho said William 
Fox, contrary to the form of tho Act of the Goneral Assem­
bly in such case made nnd provided, and against the peace 
and dignity ?f the Comnonweal th of Penn~:;ylvaniao YT 

The licensee was tried before and found guilty by a jury, but a 
nei.111 trial was allovYed by the Court. ThE~reaftcr the licensee 
pleaded nolo contendere and the consequent conviction was duly 
recorded. It may hardly be doubted that this conviction for con­
conspiracy to cheat and defraud constitutes conviction of a crime 
invo 1 ving moral turpitude vvi thin the r:ieo.ning of Section 22 of the 
Control Acto See Bulletin #?O, iteD #20 

The licensee's testimony with respect to his false ap­
plico.tion and the circunstances surrounding the c0nviction was 
entirely unsntis.fnctory. Ho stated that he did not know that a 
conviction had been.recorded ago.inst hi.m until shurtly before the 
hearing in these proceedings, and that the ploa of nolo contondere 
must have been entered without his consento I am satisfied that 
the licenS(:3e is guilty as alleged i.n charges #7 and #8" 

Charge #9 alleges tho.t the licensee in connection with 
the transportation of beer fron Pennsylvania into New Jersey, 
collocted ths purchase price, or part thereof, from the consignx-
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buyer, in violation of Section 239 of the United States Criminal 
Codo (18 UaS.C.A., Section 389)0 The testimony in support of 
this charge w:-is uncontroverted. 

In view of the aforesaid findings, particularly the find­
ings on charges #7 and #8, thore nust be ~ revocation of the 
licenseo Accordingly, it is on this 12th dny of September, 1935, 

ORDERED that Trnnsporto.tion Liconso No o T--42 issued to 
Louis Cohen, trading as Stntes Fast Freight Co., of 216 South 
Victoria Avenue, Atlantic City, New Jersey be, nnd the saue hereby 
is, revoked affective iDnedintolyo 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Cor.:missioncr. 

By: Nnthnn Lo Jacobs 
Chief Deputy Comuissioner 

and Counsolo 

10 . APPELLATE DECISIONS - RETAIL LIC2UOR DISTHIBUTOHS v o POLONSKY 

Retail Liquor Distributors 
Association of Atlantic City, 
n corporation of the State of 
New Jersey, 

Appellant, 
-VS-

) 

) 

) 

) 

Boo.rd of Corn:iissionors of the ) 
City of Atlantic City and Boris 
Polansky, ) 

Respondents. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

On Appenl 
CONCLUBIONS 

Paul M. Salsburg, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 

Isaac C. Ginsburg, Esq., Attorney for Respondent, Boris Polonsky 

Anthony-J. Siracusa, Esq., by Smrmol Bo.ckcr, Esqo, Attorney for 
Respondent, Board of CoLlnissioncrs of the City of Atlo.ntic 
City 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

This is an appeal froo tho issuance of a plenary retail 
consuBption license by the Board of CowLlissioners of Atlantic Cit· 
to Boris Polansky, for premises located at #31 South States · 
Avenue, Atlantic City. 

· Appellant contends that the license was issued (1) in 
violation of section 13(1) of tho Control Act, and (2) without 
hearing after objection filed, in violation of the rules and 
regulations of the Cox::u'1:lssioner. See Bulletin #·72, Iten #2. The 
respondent-licensee contends (1) that section 13(1) was not 
.violated in that he conducts a restaurant within the statutory 
exception, and (2) that hearing was not necessary because the 
appellant was not n bona fide objector. 

At the connonceoent of tho hearing cm appe2l, motion 
was Dade to dismiss the appc.'...:.l on the ground th.at the o.ppellant 
was not an aggrieved person opposing the issuance of tho license 
and w~s, therefore, not entitled to naintain this appeal. The 
appellant is an incorporated association not for pecuniary profit 
and its nembership consists of licensed retail liquor dis­
tributors doing business in Atlantic City. It may not be dis-
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puted thnt the indi vicluo.l mot1bGrs of tho associ.'.l ti on would 
ho..vo a st::mding to :7icdntain an appeal fron the issuance of 
licenses in violet ti on of soction 13 (1) by tho BoD .. rd O'f -
Conoissioners of Atlantic City. The licensing of coDpetitors 
in violation of law would clearly render th0m "aggrieved 
persons" within the Denning of Section 19. This being so, no 
substantial o bjcction uay bu urgocJ. to the r.mintcmance of tho 
action in the naoe of the association, particularly since 
the vto1ation o.llegod is statutory and one ·which the Cormissioner 
vmuld ·co gnize, independent of any o.ppe:il. Furthcrnorc, the 
o.ssociation has an independent standing to naintain thls ClIJl)eal. 
Section 19 provides the. t any nag grieved person" nay O.Pi)eal the 
issuance of a license and soction l defines nperson" to include 
v1ussociation of natural persons, association, corporation, organ­
ization, etc.". Appellc.mt j_s a fipcrsonn within ths foregoing 
definition and in vi ow of its por1Jorate objects o.nd neIJbership 
would bs aggrieved by outstanding liconsos unlawfully issued 
and authorizing coopeti.tivo busj_noss. 

At the hearing tcstiuony was t.2ken and counsel 
stipulated that thu He2ror coulcl enbody his view in the rocord. 
A view was duly taken. The license preoisos have threo win­
dow displays, one of liquor, a second of groceries and a third 
of fruit. In t:1e interior there is a largo dolica tos sen counter, 
in addition to groceries, fruits nnd vegetables. Sovcro.l snc.11 
tables for the incidental sorvico of sandwiches arc located on 
the j_)rer1isos. A very suall roou in which tn·o contained a go.s 
range and o. few utensils serves o.s a kitchen. A sign painted 
on the; side of tho prcDiscs roads as follovrn: Hfrui.ts.9 
vcgctnblos, crocories and dclic2tesson'', and other o.dvertiso­
ncnts by tho licensee are to the so.no effect. 

Section 13(1) provides that a plenary retail con­
suGption license Day nc>t be issued to peroi t the sale of 
alcoholic beverages in or upon nc::my premises in which a g1·ocory, 
delico..tossen, drug store or other uercantilc business (except 
the keeping of a hotel or restaur.c~nt, etc o) is cnrried onn. 
Section l(ss) defines "restaur;:1ntvr o.s n~m ostablishncnt regular­
ly and principally used for tho ~urposc of providing oeals to 
the public, having an adequate kitchen and dining rooo equipped 
for the preparing, cooking and serving of foods for its custoners 
o.nd in which no cthor business, exceiJt such as is incidental to 
such establishnent is conductedu'Y Froo t~e uncuntravertoJ facts 
in the instant caso it nust bG ccncluded that the licensee does 
ncit conduct a restaurant as defined by tho Control Act. On the 
contrary, ho 0pc:rr1tGs a dolicntessen and grocory store, with in­
cidcmtal tables o. t which food nay be consuucd "Jn the prenises. 
Tho issuance of the licenss vms, thoroforc, in direct violation 
of section 13(1). In view of this finding, no detorcination 
need be onde on the sec0nd contention advanced by the appellant. 

Th~ nction of tho Board· of Cowoissioners in issuing the 
license is reversed. Tho license is hereby declared void and 
all acti Vi ties therounder DUS t CG.:lSO forthvd tho 

Dated: 8epteober 20th, 1935 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT 
Couni s si,Jn8r 
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On A~JI)enl 
Conclusions 

PQul Mo Snlsburg, Esq>, Attorney for A~pellant 

SnJ.Juel Freednnn, Esqo_, "'"·J..ttorney for Re~pondent, Morris 11.o Korn­
blo.u 

,, 

AnthoryJo Siracusa, tisqo, by So.r:mel Baeker, Esqo, Attorney for 
Respondent, Board of Cor.inissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City 

BY THE COI~~ISSIONER~ 

This is nn appeal frow the issuance of a.plenary retail 
consuDJ.Jtion license by the Board of' Cobnissioners of Atlantic 
City to Morris A. Kornblau, for preni~es located at #925-927 
Pacific avenue, Atlantic Cityo 

Appellant contends that the iicense was issued (1) in 
violation of section 13(1) of the -Control Act, and (2) without 
hearing o.ft_er objection filed, in vioJ.J,ation of the rules and regu­
lations of the Connissioner. See Bullie tin #72, I ten #2. The 
respondent-licensee contends (1) thc..t "bection 13{1) wns not 
violated in that he conducts a restaur:ant within the statutory 
exception, and· (2) ttiat hearing was nqt necessary beco.use the 
appellant Was· not a bona fide objectorf. 

At the connencement of the hearing on appeal, raotion 
was nade to disL1iSs the appeal on the_ground that the appellant 
was not an aggrieved. person opposing the issuance of the license 
and was, therefore, _not entitled to IJO,intain this appeal. For_ 
the reasons set forth in hetail Liouo~ Distributors Association 
vs. Atlantic Ci t:L...fil1d Polansky; Bulletin #88, I tan //.:10, this 
Dot ion nust be overruled o :; 

At the hearlng testinony wa£ taken and eounsel stipu­
lated that the Hearer co.uld erJbody hi§ view in the record. A· 
view was duly takeno The licensed pr~aises have four (4) show 
windovvs, which display liquor and groceries D An electric sign on 
the exterior of the licensed prenises:: reo.ds~. "Delicatesse:n.­
Kornblau - Sandwichesno In the interior.? several feet fron the 
entrance, ·there is a cashier's desko :. The J.Jortion of the. prerJises 
to the left thereof Bay readily be called a restaurant. It con­
tains a substantial llUQber of tables at which full Course neals 
nay be obtained although a large port~on of the food there served 
consists of sandwiches and special pl~tterso To the right of 
the cashier's desk there is o. large d,~licatessen counter- and dis­
plays of bread, eggs, butter, canned ~oods and other groceries. 
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'The testimony, confirmed by the Hearer' s view, renders unal ter­
able the conclusion that although the licensee conducts a 
restaurant at the licensed premises, he also conducts an es­
tablish~d delicatessen and grocery business t~erein. 

Section 13(1) provides that a plena~y retail con­
sumpti.on license may not be issued to permit the sale of al­
coholj_c, beverages in or upon YYany premis~s in which a grocery, 
delicatessen, drug store or other mercantile business (except 
the keeping of a hotel or restaurant, etc.) is carried on". 
Section l(ss) defines nrestaurant" as nan establishment regular­
ly and prj_ncipally useq for the purpose of providing meals to 
the public, having an adequate kitchen and dining room equipped 

.for the preparing, cooking and serving of foods for its 
customers and in which no other business, except such as is in­
cidental to such establishment is conducted.VY 

In Bulletin #38, Item #6, the Commissioner ruled that 
a plenary retail consumption license may not be issued for 
premises where a business, part restaurant and part delicatessen, 
is conducted, stating_ that~ VYThe d€~licatesser1 pG.rt of the · 
business must not only be a minor part, but also must be merely 
incidental to the conduct and operation of the restaurcintn. The 
casual sale of delicatessen articles by a restaurant to persons 
patronizing the establishment as such, may wc!l bu cbnsidered to 
be incidental to its business o A ·contrary conclusion must be 
reached, however, where a complete delicatessen and grocery de­
partment is being operated, the customers of which consist main­
ly of persons who have not been served in the restaurant. The 
establishment conducted by the licensee is a restaurant Bnd 
delicatessen and grocery store. The issuance of the plenary 
retail consumption license was, therefore, in violation of 
section 13(1) of the Act. 

At the conclusion of the hearing on appeal, coun.sel 
for the licensee requested that, in the event the Commissioner 
determined that the liconse was issued in violation of Section 
13(1), an opportunity be afforded the licensee to separate 
physically the premises where the restaurant business is con­
ducted from the pr0mises where the delicntessen and grocery 
business is conducted. A solid partition placed between the 
promises where the restaurant business is conducted and the 
pr0miS(jS where the delicatessen and grocery business -is con­
ducted might well render them substantially separate and 
distinct within the Commissioner's ruling in Bulletin #35, 
Item #l5o The licensee will be afforded n period of twenty days 
within which to make alterations and. furnish proof, sattsfactory 
to the Commissioner, that the premisi:;s have been se?parated in 
accordance with the Comnissionervs requirements and that alcoholic 
beverages will be sold only within the portion conducted as a 
restauranto Cf o Bulletin #41, ItoD #4. 

In support· of its second contention, appellant intro­
duced evidence that a written objection to the issuanco of the 
license we.~) duly filed and that no hearing was held by thG Board 
of Commissioners of Atlantic City as required by the Commissioner'. 
rules and regulationso The wisdom of this requirement is self 
evidento Issuing authorities nust exercise a careful and con­
sidered judgncnt in determining whether a liconso should be 
issuedo Where an objection is filed it is difficult to seo how 
such judgment can be rendered vd th out hearing tho ob joctor 0 
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Ordinarily, therefore, the failure to hold a hearing after the 
due filing of written objection would require that the entire 
matter be remitted to the issuing authority for further pro­
ceedings in accordance with the Commissioner's rules and regu­
lationso In the instant case, however, no useful purpose could 
be served by such action. The appellant's objection was not 
directed to any exercise of discretion, but was rested solely 
upon a statutory violationo '.I1his objection has been fully 
considered herein and the determination thereon could not be 
affected by a hearing before the Board of Commissionerso 

The action of the respondent, Board of Commissioners 
of the City of Atlantic City, is reversed, effective -0n October 
10, 1935, provided, that such reversal will be vu.ca te_d and the 
appeal herein dismissed upon proof satisfactory to the 
Commissioner being furnished prior to said effective date, that 
the premises where the restaurant business is conducted havG been 
rendered subst2ntially scpo.ra.tG and distinct from tho premises 
where the grocery and delicatessen business is conducted and that 
sales of alcoholic beverages will bo made only within the promises 
conducted as a restaurant. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commissioner 

Dated: September 20, 1935. 

12. APPELLATE DECISIONS - RETAIL LIQUOR DISTRIBOTORS v. REPETTI 

Rato.il Liquor Distributors ) 
Association of Atlantic City, 
a corporation of New Jersey, ) 

Appollan t, ) 

-vs- ) 

Board of Commissioners of tho ) 
City of Atlantic City and Peter 
Repetti, ) 

Respondents. ) 

On Appoal 
CONCLUSIONS 

Paul M. Salsburg, 1sq., Attorney for Appellant 

Isanc C. Ginsburg, Esq., Attorney for Respondent, Peter Repetti 

Anthony J. Siracusa, Esq., by Samuel Backer, Esqo, Attornuy for 
Respondent, Board of Commissionors of the City of Atl~ntic 
City 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

This is an appeal from tho issuance of a plenary retail 
consumptlon license by the Board of Comnd.ssioners of Atlantic 
City to Peter Repetti, for premises located at #1015 Atlantic 
Avenue, Atlantic City. 

Tho facts and issues hero presented are similar to those 
presented in Betail_Liquor Distributors Association of Atlantic 
City vs. Atlantic C:Lty and Polansky, Bullefin #88, Itell17flO-~ -The 
licensee operates a delicatessen and grocery store with incidental 
tables at which food may be consumed on the premises. The 
issuance of the license was, therefore, in dir8ct violation of 
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section 13{1), 

1rhe action of the Board of '.Commis.sioners in :i.ssuing 
the license is rGversedo The licens~ is hereby declared void 
mid all activities thereunder must ce:tlse forthwith. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT 
Commjj!ssioner 

Dated~ September 20, 1935·. 

13 APPELLATE DECISIONS - RETAIL LIQUOR PISTRIBUTORS Vo SOLOFF 

Retail Liquor Dist~ibutors )\ 
A~sociation of Atlantic City, 
a corporation of New Jersey~ ) 

Appellant, ) : 

-vs-

Board of Commissioners of tho 
City of Atlantic City and 1dward 
L. Soloff, 

:· 

Hespondents. }" 

):: 
" ~ - - - - - - - -, 
r 

On·Appoal 
CONCLUSIONS 

Paul M. Salsburg, Esq., Attorney fo~ Appellant 

Morris .Bloom, Esq.·, Attorney for Be~pondcmt, Edward L. Sol off 

Anthony J. Siracusa, Esq •. , by Snmuei Bucker, Esq._, Attorney 
for hespondent, Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Atlantic City 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

This is· cm appeal from thp issuance of a plenary 
retail consumption license by the D'.oard of Commlssj_oners of 
Atlantic City to Bdward L. Soloff, ~or.premises located nt #3803 
V8 ntnor Avenue, Atlantic City. 

The fncts ::md. issues hor6 presented are similar to· 
those p1 .. esented ih Re~ail Liquor 12].§.tri~K.§~§_§0¢.Jntion of 
A tlnntic City vs . .Atlantic .Ci tx_and_Kornblau,. Bulletin //88, 
Item #11. The establishment condu¢ted by the licensee is a 
restaurant und delicatE;ssen store. i The; issuance of the 
plenary retail consumption license 'was, therefore, in violation 
of Section 13(1) of tho Act. 
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The action of the respondent, Bo~lrd of Commissioners 
of the City of Atlantic City, is reversed, effective on 
October 10, 1935, provided, that such r8versal will be vacated 
and the appeal herein dismissed upon proof satisfactory to the 
Commissioner being furnished prior to said effective date, that 
the prcnises where the restaurant business is conducted have 
been rendered substantially separate and distinct from the 
premises where the grocery and dolicatosscn business is con­
ducted Dnd that sales of alcoholic beverages will be madc only 
within the prm:lises conducted as a restaurant o 

Dated: September 20, 19350 

/ 

Connissioner 


